












































SECOND AMENDMENT TO LOCAL PROGRAMMING AND MARKETING
AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LOCAL PROGRAMMING AND MARKETING
AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of August 28, 2019 between Alpha Media
Licensee LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Licensee”) and Dick Broadcasting
Company, Inc. of Tennessee, a Tennessee corporation (‘“Programmer”).

Recitals

A Licensee and Programmer are parties to a Local Programming and Marketing
Agreement (the “LMA”) dated September 1, 2017, as amended October 31, 2017.

B. The parties closed on Programmer’s acquisition from Licensee of the
Greenville/Myrtle Beach Stations on December 20, 2017, and accordingly only the Savannah/Hilton
Head Stations are subject to the LMA.

C. Licensee and Programmer desire to further amend the LMA on the terms set forth
herein.

Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants and agreements set forth
herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendments. Licensee and Programmer hereby amend the LMA as follows:

Q) Section 1 of the LMA is hereby amended to provide that the Term will
continue until December 31, 2021, unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of the
LMA;

(i) Exhibit B to the LMA is hereby amended to provide that the
Savanah/Hilton Head Fee shall be Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500) per month,
to be paid by Programmer to Licensee in addition to the expense reimbursement set forth on
Exhibit B, all due as set forth in the LMA; and

(iii)  Section 6 of the LMA is hereby amended to clarify that during the Term,
Licensee will employee one employee on a full-time basis at the Savanah/Hilton Head Stations,
unless otherwise required by FCC rules and regulations.

2. Miscellaneous. Capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the
respective meanings set forth in LMA. Except as expressly set forth herein, the LMA has not
been amended or modified and is in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. This
Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts and by electronic signature (which shall
be considered an original).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECOND AMENDMENT TO
LOCAL PROGRAMMING AND MARKETING AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment as of the date
first set forth above.

LICENSEE: ALPHA MEDIA LICENSEE LLC

T ;
. Namg: Z;E;N eSSy

PROGRAMMER: DICK BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC. OF
TENNESSEE

By:

Name:
Title:



By:
Name:

Title:

PROGRAMMER: DICK BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC. OF TENNESSEE

J
7 / ) , —) f/
By: oy D227 7‘,//%84/; : #

7/ 7

{ Name: /

Title: C_ ['f O




SNDMENT TO LOCAL PROG G TING AGREEMEN

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO LOCAL PROGRAMMING AND MARKETING

AGREEMENT (this “Amendment™) is made as of September 23 , 2020 between Alpha
Media Licensee LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Licensee™) and Dick Broadcasting
Company, Inc. of Tennessee, a Tennessee corporation (“Programmer”).

Recitals

A. Licensee and Programmer are parties to a Local Programming and Marketing
Agreement {(the “LMA”) dated September 1, 2017, as amended October 31, 2017 and August 28,
2019.

B. The parties closed on Programmer’s acquisition from Licensee of the
Greenville/Myrtle Beach Stations on December 20, 2017, and accordingly only the
Savannah/Hilton Head Stations are now subject to the LMA.

&s Licensee and Programmer desire to further amend the LMA as set forth herein.

Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants and agreements set forth
herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. Unpaid Savanah/Hilton Head Fees. If not already paid, then concurrent with the
execution of this Amendment, Programmer shall pay Licensee the total amount of all unpaid
Savanah/Hilton Head Fees and expense reimbursements due to Licensee under the LMA.
Receipt by Licensee of such payments is a condition to the effectiveness of the amendments
described in Section 2 of this Amendment.

2. Amendment. Licensee and Programmer hereby amend Exhibit B to the LMA as
follows:

(i) the Savanah/Hilton Head Fee shall be as follows, in each case to be paid by
Programmer to Licensee in addition to the expense reimbursement set forth on Exhibit B to the
LMA, all due as set forth in the LMA:

(A) for each of July, August and September 2020 — $0;

(B) for each of October, November and December 2020 — an amount equal
to fifty percent (50%) of the Broadcast Cash Flow (defined below)
of the Savanah/Hilton Head Stations; and

(C) for each month in calendar year 2021 — for each month, the greater of:
(1) the Minimum Payment set forth below for the applicable month
or (2) an amount equal to fifty percent (50%) of the Broadcast
Cash Flow of the Savanah/Hilton Head Stations, but not more than
a payment to Licensee of Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars

($12,500) per month.

Fiscal Quarter ini Payment
Q12021 $2,500/mo

Q22021 $3,500/mo

Q32021 $5,000/mo

Q42021 $7,500/mo



(ii) The Purchase Price to be paid by Programmer to Licensee at Closing under the
Purchase Agreement shall be increased by an amount equal to the difference between (A) One
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) and (B) the total amount of the Savanah/Hilton
Head Fees paid to Licensee during calendar year 2021.

(iii) As used herein, “Broadcast Cash Flow” means, for any month, the
income from the Savanah/Hilton Head Stations, after deducting operating expenses of the
Savanah/Hilton Head Stations, but before deducting applicable interest, income taxes, corporate
expenses, barter, depreciation and amortization, calculated on an accrual basis and as reasonably
determined by Programmer in the ordinary course of business and in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles and as agreed to by Licensee.

@iv) Licensee and Programmer shall agree on the amount of any
intercompany expenses allocable to the Savanah/Hilton Head Stations prior to October 1, 2020.

W) Licensee shall have the right to review, verify and comment on all of
Programmer’s calculations, records and supporting documentation related to Broadcast Cash
Flow. Licensee and Programmer shall use commercially reasonable efforts to promptly resolve
any disputes as to the amount of Broadcast Cash Flow through good faith negotiations.

3: Miscellancous. Capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the
respective meanings set forth in LMA. Except as expressly set forth herein, the LMA has not
been amended or modified and is in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. This
Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts and by electronic signature (which shall
be considered an original).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

SIGNATURE PAGE TO THIRD NDME O
LOCAL PROGRAMMING AND MARKETING AGREEMENT

4819-9398-1388

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment as of the date
first set forth above.

LICENSEE: ALPHA MEDIA LICENSEE LLC

Bk Vot

Name: Bolf/Proffitt
Title: President/CEO

PROGRAMMER: DICK BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC. OF TENNESSEE

=y
; 7 J |
7 ~ f /
~ P I ':// / /A/
L) A
\/

Name: Jevea A e ﬁ ve K

i Title: (D o a—

By:




THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LOCAL PROGRAMMING AND MARKETING

AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of September , 2021 between Alpha
Media Licensee LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Licensee”) and Dick Broadcasting
Company, Inc. of Tennessee, a Tennessee corporation (“Programmer”).

ecitals

A. Licensee and Programmer are parties to a Local Programming and Marketing
Agreement (the “LMA”) dated September 1, 2017, as amended October 31, 2017, August 28,
2019 and September 23, 2020.

B. The parties closed on Programmer’s acquisition from Licensee of the
Greenville/Myrtle Beach Stations on December 20, 2017, and accordingly only the
Savannah/Hilton Head Stations are now subject to the LMA.

C. Licensee and Programmer desire to further amend the LMA as set forth herein.

Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants and agreements set forth
herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. Unpaid Savannah/Hilton Head Fees. If not already paid, then concurrent with the
execution of this Amendment, Programmer shall pay Licensee the total amount of all unpaid
Savannah/Hilton Head Fees and expense reimbursements due to Licensee under the LMA.

Receipt by Licensee of such payments is a condition to the effectiveness of the amendments
described in Sections 2 and 3 of this Amendment.

2. Amendment to L MA Fee. Licensee and Programmer hereby amend Exhibit B to the
LMA to provide that the Savannah/Hilton Head Fee shall be as follows, in each case to be paid
by Programmer to Licensee in addition to the expense reimbursement set forth on Exhibit B to
the LMA, all due as set forth in the LMA:

(A) for each month between January 2022 and June 2022, Twelve
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500) per month, and

(B) for each month between July 2022 and December 2022, Fifteen
Thousand Dollars ($15,000) per month.

3. Amendment to LMA Term. Licensee and Programmer hereby amend Section 1
of the LMA to provide that the Term will continue until December 31, 2022, unless earlier
terminated in accordance with the terms of the LMA.

4. Miscellaneous. Capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the respective
meanings set forth in LMA. Except as expressly set forth herein, the LMA has not been
amended or modified and is in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. This
Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts and by electronic signature (which shall
be considered an original).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOURTH AMENDMENT TO
LOC OGRAMMING TING AG

4829-8312-5754

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment as of the date
first set forth above.

LICENSEE: ALPHA MEDIA LICENSEE LLC



By:

PROGRAMMER:

Name: Bt Voot

Title: President/CEO

DICK BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC. OF TENNESSEE






